

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

10-3458 and 10-3459 (Consolidated)

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION AND STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**LUNDBECK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
(Nos. 08-cv-6379 and 08-cv-6381)**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE LUNDBECK INC.

ALFRED C. PFEIFFER, JR.
Latham & Watkins LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-6568
(415) 391-0600
al.pfeiffer@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 5 |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 6 |
| A. PDA and Its Treatment..... | 6 |
| B. Lundbeck’s Acquisition and Pricing of Indocin and NeoProfen..... | 8 |
| C. Generic Indomethacin | 15 |
| D. Hospitals, P&T Committees and Neonatologists..... | 16 |
| E. Market Definition..... | 26 |
| II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW | 28 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 30 |
| ARGUMENT | 32 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING RESTS ON FACTUAL FINDINGS THAT ARE UNCHALLENGED AND WELL-SUPPORTED..... | 32 |
| A. Whether Two Products Are in the Same Antitrust Market Is a Question of Fact. | 33 |
| 1. Appellants Bore the Burden of Proving the Relevant Market..... | 33 |
| 2. Cross-Elasticity of Demand Is the Key Factual Component of Market Definition. | 33 |
| B. This Court Reviews the District Court’s Market Definition Determination for Clear Error. | 39 |
| C. The District Court’s Factual Findings Are Unchallenged and Amply Supported. | 43 |
| 1. Neonatologist and Pharmacist Testimony | 44 |
| 2. Lundbeck’s Documents and Employee Testimony | 45 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 3. | Third Party Industry Analyses | 45 |
| 4. | Expert Testimony | 46 |
| IV. | APPELLANTS’ ARGUMENTS MISCHARACTERIZE THE STANDARD OF REVIEW, THE DECISION BELOW AND THE GOVERNING LAW. | 48 |
| A. | The District Court’s Findings Are Not Internally Contradictory..... | 49 |
| 1. | Functional Substitutability Findings..... | 50 |
| 2. | Benchmark Pricing Findings | 52 |
| 3. | Hospital Cost Consciousness Findings..... | 54 |
| 4. | Lundbeck Document Findings..... | 58 |
| B. | The District Court Did Not Hold that Internal Documents Are Irrelevant as a Matter of Law..... | 64 |
| C. | The District Court Did Not Err by Considering Consumer Testimony..... | 68 |
| 1. | Arguments Regarding “Current Preferences” | 69 |
| 2. | General Complaints about Consumer Testimony..... | 74 |
| 3. | Complaints about Selection of Witnesses | 77 |
| D. | The District Court Did Not Improperly Ignore Any Evidence of “Marginal” Consumers. | 80 |
| V. | AAI’S NON-PRICE COMPETITION ARGUMENTS CONTRADICT APPELLANTS’ THEORY OF THE CASE, RAISE NEW ISSUES BEYOND THE SCOPE OF APPEAL, AND ARE LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY FLAWED..... | 85 |
| VI. | THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON OTHER GROUNDS DISCLOSED BY THE RECORD. | 91 |
| A. | Appellants Have the Burden to Prove the NeoProfen Acquisition Caused Anticompetitive Effects..... | 92 |
| B. | Appellants Do Not Challenge Lundbeck’s Initial Setting of Drug Prices. | 95 |
| C. | Appellants Did Not Prove a Monopoly Maintenance Claim. | 96 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 99 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acme Precision Prods., Inc. v. Am. Alloys Corp.</i> , 484 F.2d 1237 (8th Cir. 1973) | 39 |
| <i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 319 (8th Cir. 1985) | 42 |
| <i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)..... | 40, 42 |
| <i>Ballinger v. Culotta</i> , 322 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2003) | 91 |
| <i>Bathke v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995) | 76 |
| <i>Bonner v. Isp Techs.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001) | 69 |
| <i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... | 38 |
| <i>California v. Sutter Health Sys.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... | 83 |
| <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) | 72 |
| <i>Cnty. Publishers v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) | 41 |
| <i>Cnty. Publishers v. DR Partners</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) | 67, 87 |
| <i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) | 68 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Craft v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1985) | 42 |
| <i>D.E. Rogers Assocs., Inc. v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 1431 (6th Cir. 1983) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Dixon v. Crete Med. Clinic, P.C.</i> , 498 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007) | 40, 42, 43, 47 |
| <i>Dream Palace v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) | 68 |
| <i>El Deeb v. Comm’r</i> , 766 F.2d 381 (8th Cir. 1985) | 40 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)..... | 92 |
| <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 33 |
| <i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 1997) | 75 |
| <i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) | 47, 67, 75, 76 |
| <i>FTC v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 27 (D.D.C.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 75 |
| <i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... | 30, 37, 38 |
| <i>FTC v. Swedish Match N. Am., Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 34, 36, 50, 57 |
| <i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 37, 39 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987) | 39, 49 |
| <i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (3d Cir. 2004) | 1, 30, 51, 53 |
| <i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) | 86 |
| <i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>H.J., Inc. v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hayes v. Invesco, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>HDC Med. Inc. v. Minntech Corp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Minn. 2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>HDC Med. Inc. v. Minntech Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2006) | 37, 39, 53 |
| <i>Hoefelman v. Conservation Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 718 F.2d 281 (8th Cir. 1983) | 47 |
| <i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) | 72 |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001) | 98 |
| <i>In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.</i> , F.T.C. Docket No. 9315 (FTC Op. Aug. 6, 2007)..... | 2, 94, 95, 97 |
| <i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 956 (2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) | 37, 92 |
| <i>In re The Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 452 (1994)..... | 34 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)..... | 40 |
| <i>Jackson v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 422 F.2d 1272 (8th Cir. 1970) | 47 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Winter</i> , 540 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>Kramer v. Kemna</i> , 21 F.3d 305 (8th Cir. 1994) | 68 |
| <i>Ky. Speedway, LLC v. Nat'l Ass'n of Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009) | 65 |
| <i>Lawson v. Trowbridge</i> , 153 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 1998) | 5 |
| <i>Markowitz & Co. v. Toledo Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 608 F.2d 699 (6th Cir. 1979) | 6 |
| <i>Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. v. Barton</i> , 614 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010) | 43 |
| <i>Monfort of Colo. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 570 (10th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>Moore v. Forrest City Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Moore v. Jas. H. Matthews & Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1977) | 39 |
| <i>Morrow v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 541 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1976) | 69 |
| <i>Murphy Tugboat Co. v. Crowley</i> , 658 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1981) | 45 |
| <i>Nat'l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1985) | 42 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Patterson v. Masem</i> , 774 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1985) | 50 |
| <i>Peltier v. Henman</i> , 997 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1993) | 86 |
| <i>Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l v. Holden Found. Seeds</i> , 35 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1994) | 47, 67 |
| <i>Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 3 v. City of Lebanon</i> , 605 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2010) | 68, 80 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 493 U.S. 929 (1989)..... | 40 |
| <i>Rambus Inc. v. FTC</i> , 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 2, 93, 97 |
| <i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004) | 72, 79 |
| <i>Robinson v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006) | 42, 47 |
| <i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 53 |
| <i>Safley v. Turner</i> , 777 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... | 42, 48 |
| <i>Sandidge v. Salen Offshore Drilling Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1985) | 77 |
| <i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 93 |
| <i>Sloan v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2007) | 42, 43, 50 |
| <i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) | 67 |
| <i>St. Francis Med. Ctr. v. CR Bard, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (E.D. Mo. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Se. Mo. Hosp. v. CR Bard, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 76, 79 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Vickers Ref. Co.</i> , 414 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1969) | 42 |
| <i>SuperTurf, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1981) | 34 |
| <i>Taylor Bay Protective Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 884 F.2d 1073 (8th Cir. 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)..... | 1, 35 |
| <i>Todd v. Exxon</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) | 53 |
| <i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982) | 41 |
| <i>U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993) | 36, 38, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991) | 73 |
| <i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) | 1, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 94 |
| <i>United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964)..... | 89, 90, 91 |
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> 366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... | 93 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... | 37, 38, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)..... | 1, 72, 94 |
| <i>United States v. Lester</i> , 283 Fed. Appx. 421 (8th Cir. 2008)..... | 43 |
| <i>United States v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)..... | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 41, 72, 93 |
| <i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... | 75, 92 |
| <i>United States v. S. Inv. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1989) | 48 |
| <i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001)..... | 81 |
| <i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1386 (N.D. Cal. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) | 94 |
| <i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) | 81, 83 |
| <i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... | 95 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> , 547 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| <i>Yamaha Motor Co., Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981) | 71 |
| <i>Yarlott v. Comm’r</i> , 717 F.2d 439 (8th Cir. 1983) | 40 |
| <i>Yoder Bros., Inc. v. California-Florida Plant Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1976) | 76 |

RULES

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 28..... | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) | 40 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| AREEDA & HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2007)..... | 95 |
| Br. for Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>Cnty. Publishers v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998) (Nos. 95-2976 & 95-3165) | 41 |
| Br. for Plaintiff-Appellee, <i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) (No. 02-6074(L)) | 41 |
| Br. for Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (Nos. 00-5212 & 00-5213)..... | 41 |
| Compl., <i>In re Biovail Corp.</i> , 134 F.T.C. 407 (2002) (No. C-4060)..... | 37 |
| Compl., <i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , (F.T.C. Apr. 14, 2003) (No. C-4076)..... | 37 |
| EIGHTH CIRCUIT INTERNAL OPERATING PROCEDURES I.4 (2010) | 5 |
| FTC & U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, COMMENTARY ON THE HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (2006)..... | 35, 36, 74, 92 |
| FTC & U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, HORIZONTAL MERGER GUIDELINES (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
